GARBAGE

PAGE ISSUED BY ASAMAR ON: July 2004

SUPPLYING SOCIETY : A.T.I. "Labromare Srl più 4"

AS PER : Port Authority Ordinance no.14 dated 25th June 2004 and concerned Regulations)

EFFECTIVE AS FROM : 1st July 2004

TARIFFS AND REGULATIONS	
Tariff for collection, carriage, recovery, disposal of waste materials, produced by ves	ssels calling Leghorn Port
1 – Galley and cabin waste from vessel at quay:	€ Essels calling Legnorn Port
A - From cargo vessels, RO-RO all cargo and military vessels,	E
for each cbm. or fraction	20.74
	30,74
# Surcharges:	050/
>Subjected to sterilization	
>Not differentiated delivery	
>Removal on board with own staff	+ 50%
>Operation over 30' during normal working hours (not applied during	70.00 L. L. L.
overtime), for every additional 30' or portion	
	56,32 by lorry
# Overtime:	
From 5 p.m. to 8 a.m. weekdays (incl. Saturday)	. 164.00 per hour or fraction by boat
	129,00 per hour or fraction by lorry
From 8 a.m. Sundays + Holidays to 8 a.m. of the day after	. 181,00 per hour or fraction by boat
	140,00 per hour or faction by lorry
# Discounts	
Military vessels with Italian flag	20%
,	
B – From cruiser passenger vessels	46.11 per cbm. or fraction
From ferries undergoing maintenance	
# Surcharges:	,
>Subjected to sterilization	+ 25%
>Not differentiated delivery.	
>Removal on board with own staff	
>Operation over 30' during normal working hours (not applied during	0070
overtime), for every additional 30' or fraction	70.00 by host
overtimely, for every additional of or madition	56,32 by lorry
# Overtime:	30,32 by 1011y
From 5 p.m. to 8 a.m. weekdays (incl. Saturday)	164 00 per hour or fraction by heat
From 5 p.m. to 6 a.m. weekdays (moi. Saturday)	
Franco O a na Considera a llabidada da O a na afitha da caffan	129,00 per hour or fraction by lorry
From 8 a.m. Sundays + Holidays to 8 a.m. of the day after	
	140,00 per hour or faction by lorry
0. F D0 D0	
C – From RO-RO passenger coming from:	470.04
> Ports over 150 nautical miles from the Port of Livorno	
> Ports between 50 and 150 nautical miles from the Port of Livorno	
> Ports less than 50 nautical miles from the Port of Livorno	. 31,00 per berthing
# Surcharges:	
>Subjected to sterilization	
>Not differentiated delivery	+ 20%
# Discounts	
> For services rendered by skips, on board of Ro-Ro passenger vessels	
unprovided with restaurant on board	40%
# Overtime:	
From 5 p.m. to 8 a.m. weekdays (incl. Saturday)	82,00 per half hour or fraction by boat
	64,50 per half hour or fraction by lorry
From 8 a.m. Sundays + Holidays to 8 a.m. of next day	
	70,00 per half hour or faction by lorry

D – From barges bunkering in an area within a maximum of 50 nautical miles from the Per cbm. or fraction	. 25,00 + 25% + 20% 164,00 per hour or fraction by boat 129,00 per hour or fraction by lorry
2 – Solid cargo-related waste or cargo residue, not containing hazardous substances if material is recyclable # Overtime: From 5 p.m. to 8 a.m. weekdays (incl. Saturday) From 8 a.m. Sundays + Holidays to 8 a.m. of day after	38,42 per cbm. or fraction 164,00 per hour or fraction by boat 129,00 per hour or fraction by lorry
3 – Solid waste from engines with hydrocarbons	164,00 per hour or fraction by boat 129,00 per hour or fraction by lorry 181,00 per hour or fraction by boat 140,00 per hour or faction by lorry
5 – Discharge from barge (to be carried out when full and once a day in any case)	·
6 - Bilge water, ballast water, slops of hydrocarbons in "C" category Up to 10 cbm	

The tariffs refer to operations using the vessel's pumps. In the case where the concessionaire's or respective operators' pumps are used, a surcharge of Euro 43,40 per hour or fractions will be applied. Tariffs include barge demurrage for 4 hours weekdays time + Saturday from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. Surcharges for overtime (see Point 9) are applied on 50% of basic service tariff and on hours following the 4th hour. For the collection of ballast water, slops of chemical products and hydrocarbons in categories "A" an "B", the cost will be calculated in relation to the effective capacities of disposal. > For vessels with gross tonnage less than 500 tons - 15% > Collection of bilge water by tugs and barges bunkering in an area within a maximum of 50 nautical miles from the Port of Livorno which unload at the quay adjacent to the reception plant - 50% 7 - Biological sewage water (with surcharges for overtime – see Point 9) 8 – Surcharges (to be applied on all basic Tariffs) Vessel in dock + 30% Vessel in the road + 50% 9 - Working hours > Normal (Basic tariff with any surcharges mentioned above) From 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. from Monday to Saturday > Overtime (to be applied to Points 6 and 7) From 5 p.m. to 8 a.m. weekdays time + 50% From 5 p.m. Saturday to 5 p.m. Sunday + 50% From 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. of holidays falling during week .. + 50% From 5 p.m. Sundays + Holidays to 8 a.m. of the day after + 100%

N.B. ALL DISCOUNTS AND SURCHARGES ARE APPLIED ON BASIC TARIFFS.

TARIFFS OFFERED BY LABROMARE PIU' 4 TO RECOVER SPECIAL WASTE MATERIALS FROM VESSELS

Note: The offered services are not compulsory and can be freely required by vessels, and performed according to the following prices:

Description of recovery service	C.E.R.	<u>Unit price</u> €
> Loose unserviceable electronic apparatus	16.02.13	80,00 per cbm.
> Loose unserviceable refrigerating apparatus	16.02.11	105,00 per cbm.
> Ash material, in plastic bags or cardboard boxes	19.01.14	105,00 per cbm.
> Batteries, in PVC cases or on pallets	16.06.02) 16.06.01) 16.06.03) 16.06.04) 16.06.05)	740,00 per cbm.
> Loose mooring line	16.03.04	80,00 per cbm.
> Loose empty drums ex oil-gasoil	15.01.10	7,50 each
> Loose mattresses	16.03.04	7,50 each
> Expired medicinals, in cardboard boxes	20.01.31	960,00 per cbm.
> Motor oil, in closed metal or plastic drums	13.02.06	220,00 per cbm.
> Exhausted kitchen vegetable oil, in closed metal or plastic drums	20.01.25	95,00 per service up to lt. 200 100,00 per service for the excess
> Foaming, in closed metal or plastic drums	16.03.06	900,00 per cbm.
> Processing solutions, in closed metal or plastic drums	09.01.03	900,00 per cbm.
> Printing toner, in cardboard boxes	08.03.18	280,00 per cbm.
> Fluorescent lightings (neon), in cardboard boxes	20.01.21	1750,00 per cbm.
> Paints, in closed metal or plastic drums	08.01.20	900,00 per cbm.

It is understood that the waste materials not identified, must be submitted to analysis, according to European Decision no. 2001/118/CE, in order to class them and establish the price of service.

The above mentioned prices will be applied in full, starting from 1st May 2004 and will be subjected to variations according to the market fluctuations, it being understood that Labromare will provide to give communication with 30 days notice, during which the same is committed to maintain them fix and invariable.